

No. 20-14418

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

L. LIN WOOD,

Appellant,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Bryan K. Webb
Deputy Attorney General

Russell D. Willard
Sr. Asst. Attorney General

Charlene S. McGowan
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3658
cmcgowan@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... vii

Statement of Issues 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

 A. Proceedings Below..... 4

 B. Standard to Determine Jurisdiction..... 6

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 8

 I. The order appealed is a denial of a temporary restraining order that is not subject to direct appeal. 9

 A. The relief sought was temporary in nature and constituted a claim for a temporary restraining order... 9

 B. None of the *AT&T Broadband* factors support treating this appeal as a denial of an injunction. 9

 C. Appellant has failed to establish a risk of serious or irreparable harm sufficient to grant this court permissive jurisdiction from an order otherwise not subject to direct appeal..... 12

 II. The challenge to the denial of relief is moot..... 13

 A. The events that the denied emergency relief sought to prevent have occurred, eliminating any case or controversy from this appeal..... 13

 B. No exception to the mootness doctrine applies to the instant appeal..... 13

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Broadband v. Tech Communications, Inc., 381 F. 3d 1309
(11th Cir. 2004)..... 6

B & B Chemical Co. v. United States E.P.A., 806 F.2d 987 (11th
Cir. 1986) 7, 14, 16

Brooks v. Ga. State Board of Elections, 59 F.3d 1114
(11th Cir. 1995)..... 6, 13

Church of Scientology of Cal. V. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992). 6

*Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of
Atlanta*, 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11

De La Fuente v. Kemp, 679 Fed. Appx. 932 (11th Cir. 2017).. 13, 15

Ethredge v. Hail, 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993) 15, 16

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 13

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 12

McMaster v. United States, 177 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1999) 11

Naijar v. Ashcroft, 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) 14

*National Broadcasting Co. v. Communications Workers of
America*, 860 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 7, 14

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo, 403 F.3d 1223
(11th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 3, 6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3, 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499(b)10, 11
